

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1584 OF 2024

M/s. Shree Developers

... Petitioner

V/s.

Grievance Redressal Committee (GRC) & 5 Ors.

... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1636 OF 2024

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1732 OF 2024

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1723 OF 2024

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1677 OF 2024

Adv. P. Y. Shankar a/w. Adv. Vishakha Tandel a/w. Adv. Khan Nazreen for the
Petitioner.

Adv. Bhavin Gada i/b. Adv. Mrityunjay Barai for Respondent No. 4.

Adv. Pankaj S. Shinde i/b. Adv. Ashish T. Suryavanshi for Respondent No. 5.

Ms. Poonam Mittal, learned AGP for Respondent Nos. 3 and 6 in
WP/1584/2024.

Mr. Prashant Kamble, learned AGP for Respondent Nos. 3 and 6 in
WP/1636/2024.

Ms. Rita Joshi, learned AGP (through V.C.) for Respondent Nos. 3 and 6 in
WP/1732/2024.

Mr. Shamrao Gore, learned AGP for Respondent Nos. 3 and 6 in
WP/1723/2024.

Ms. Lavina Kriplani, learned AGP for Respondent No. 3 and 6 in
WP/1677/2024.

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 6th JANUARY 2026

P. C.:

1. The present Writ Petition challenges an order dated 27th June 2022 passed by the Grievance Redressal Committee. Under this order, the Grievance Redressal Committee dismissed the appeal preferred by the Petitioner and confirmed the earlier order dated 25th August 2021 passed by the Additional Collector and Appellate Authority (Mumbai City).
2. Mr. P. Y. Shankar, learned Counsel appearing for Petitioner seeks leave to file an additional Affidavit to place on record subsequent developments including orders passed in a Criminal Application preferred by his client under Section 156 of Cr.P.C. Let this Affidavit be filed and served on or before 13th January 2026. If the Respondents are desirous of filing a reply, thereto, let such reply be filed and served on or before 27th January 2026.
3. Place the Writ Petition on 10th February 2026.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Ajay Jadhav
51.WP/1579/2024 & conn. 4 WP's.